

# Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Center 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Charlie Crist Governor

Jeff Kottkamp Lt. Governor

Michael W. Sole Secretary

March 19, 2008

Mr. Scott Cleveland Anderson Columbia Company, Incorporated 780 Business Park Road (Midway Industrial Park) Midway, Florida 32343

Dear Mr. Cleveland:

This is to acknowledge that your notification of intent to use the authority of Rule 62-210.310 to operate your facility was received on February 13, 2008. We have assigned ARMS No. <u>7775029-009</u> to this facility.

As you know, pursuant to Florida Statutes section 403.814, authority to operate under general permits commences thirty days after receipt of the registration form unless you have been notified by this office that your facility has not shown entitlement to operate pursuant to the rule provisions.

For your information, authority to operate pursuant to Rule 62-210.310 expires after 5 years. Therefore, a new registration form must be received no later than 5 years after the date your notice was received as indicated above. If your general permit rule conditions require testing, such testing must be completed within the time frame specified in the rule.

If you have any additional questions, please contact Dickson Dibble at 850/921-9586.

Sincerely,

Sandra F. Veazey, Chief Bureau of Air Monitoring

and Mobile Sources

SFV/pg

cc: Mr. Armando Sarasua, Northwest District

#### NONMETALLIC MINERAL PROCESSING PLANTS (CRUSHERS) AIR GENERAL PERMIT REGISTRATION FORM

#### Part II. Notification to Permitting Office

(Detach and submit to appropriate permitting office; keep copy onsite)

Instructions: To give notice to the Department of an eligible facility's intent to use this air general permit, the owner or operator of the facility must detach and complete this part of the Air General Permit Registration Form and submit it to the appropriate Department of Environmental Protection or local air pollution control program office which has permitting authority. Please type or print clearly all information, and enclose the appropriate air general permit registration processing fee pursuant to Rule 62-4.050, F.A.C. (\$100 as of the effective date of this form)

Registration Type								
Check one:								
<ul> <li>INITIAL REGISTRATION - Notification of intent to:</li> <li>Construct and operate a proposed new facility.</li> <li>Operate an existing facility not currently using an air general permit (e.g., a facility proposing to go from a air operation permit to an air general permit).</li> </ul>								
RE-REGISTRATION (for facilities currently using an air general permit) - Notification of intent to:  Continue operating the facility after expiration of the current term of air general permit use.  Continue operating the facility after a change of ownership.  Make an equipment change requiring re-registration pursuant to Rule 62-210.310(2)(e), F.A.C., or any other change not considered an administrative correction under Rule 62-210.310(2)(d), F.A.C.								
Surrender of Existing Air Operation Permit(s) - For Initial Registrations Only								
If the facility currently holds one or more air operation permits, such permit(s) must be surrendered by the owner or operator upon the effective date of this air general permit. In such case, check the first box, and indicate the operation permits being surrendered. If no air operation permits are held by the facility, check the second box.								
All existing air operation permits for this facility are hereby surrendered upon the effective date of this air general permit; specifically permit number(s): 7775029-46.								
No air operation permits currently exist for this facility.								
General Facility Information								
Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner who or which owns, leases, operates, controls, or supervises the facility.)  Anderson Columbia Co., Inc.								
Site Name (Name, if any, of the facility site; e.g., Plant A, Metropolis Plant, etc. If more than one facility is owned, a registration form must be completed for each.) State-Wide Crusher								
<u>Facility Location</u> (Provide the physical location of the facility, not necessarily the mailing address.)  Street Address: 780 Business Park Road (Midway Industrial Park)								
City: Midway County: Gadsden Zip Code: 32343								
Facility Start-Up Date (Estimated start-up date of proposed new facility.)(N/A for existing facility) N/A								

DEP Form No. 62-210.920(2)(e) Effective: January 10, 2007 Owner/Authorized Representative

Name and Position Title (Person who, by signing this form below, certifies that the facility is eligible to use this air general permit.)

Print Name and Title: Mr. Brian P. Schreiber / Secretary

Owner/Authorized Representative Mailing Address Organization/Firm: Anderson Columbia Co., Inc.

Street Address: P.O. Box 1829

City: Lake City

County: Columbia

Zip Code: 32056

Owner/Authorized Representative Telephone Numbers

Telephone: 386-752-7585

Fax: 386-755-5853

Cell phone (optional):

Facility Contact (If different from Owner/Authorized Representative)

Name and Position Title (Plant manager or person to be contacted regarding day-to-day operations at the facility.)

Print Name and Title: Mr. Scott Cleveland, P.G. / Environmental Director

**Facility Contact Mailing Address** 

Organization/Firm: Anderson Columbia Co., Inc.

Street Address: P.O. Box 1829

City: Lake City

County: Columbia

Zip Code: 32056

Facility Contact Telephone Numbers

Telephone: 386-752-7585

Fax: 386-755-9132

Cell phone (optional):

**Owner/Authorized Representative Statement** 

This statement must be signed and dated by the person named above as owner or authorized representative

I, the undersigned, am the owner or authorized representative of the owner or operator of the facility addressed in this Air General Permit Registration Form. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the facility addressed in this registration form is eligible for use of this air general permit and that the statements made in this registration form are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and maintain the facility described in this registration form so as to comply with all applicable standards for control of air pollutant emissions found in the statutes of the State of Florida and rules of the Department of Environmental Protection and revisions thereof.

I will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this registration form.

Signature

Date

2/11/08

DEP Form No. 62-210.920(2)(e) Effective: January 10, 2007

Type of Facility									
Check one:									
Stationary Facility	⊠ Relocatable Facility								
Type(s) of Precautions Used to Prevent Unconfined Emissions									
Check all that apply for the management of roads, parking areas, stock piles and yards:									
☐ Maintain Roads/Parking/Yards ☐ Remove Particulate Matter	<ul><li>✓ Use Water Application</li><li>✓ Reduce Stock Pile Height</li></ul>	☐ Use Dust Suppressant ☐ Install Wind Breaks							
Check the location of spray bars at the nonmetallic mineral processing plant:									
Feeders	Entrance to "Crusher"	Exit of "Crusher"							
Classifier Screens	Conveyor Drop Points								
Description of Reasonable Precautions	·								
Below, or as an attachment to this form, provide details of all types of reasonable precautions to be used to prevent unconfined emissions at the facility.									
The following procedures will be used to from material handing.	control fugitive emissions from th	e crusher, truck traffic, and							
☐ All areas will be monitored and water	er applied as a dust suppressant or	an as-needed basis.							
☐ Interior truck traffic shall be minim	ized								
☐ Dust from aggregate handling will be minimized by proper staging of aggregate piles and use of water.									
☐ The plant will be checked daily for signs of any leaks, and repairs will be made immediately.									
·									
	•								
		•							

DEP Form No. 62-210.920(2)(e) Effective: January 10, 2007

**Description of Facility** Below, or as an attachment to this form, provide a description of the nonmetallic mineral processing operations at the facility in sufficient detail to demonstrate the facility's eligibility for use of this air general permit and to provide a basis for tracking any future equipment or process changes at the facility. Describe all air pollutantemitting processes and equipment at the facility, and identify any air pollution control measures or equipment This portable crushing plant consists of a CEC Primary Crusher, a CEC Screen Deck and a CEC Radial Stacker. The unit is powered by a Detroit Diesel Engine. This unit is primarly used to crusher broken concrete and recycled asphalt products (RAP) that are generated from the road construction business. This material is usually hauled to a storage yard or back to one of our asphalt plants. When enough material has been stocked piled, the crusher is relocated to the facility to process the material. Once finished, the crusher is moved to another site. When required, ACCI will modify the permits (i.e. AO permits) of those facilities that will use a portable crusher. Emissions are usually generated at the primary crusher, however stockpiles, interior roads and material handling processes can generate some air emissions. ACCI controls these emissions by apply a water mist at these points. Fugitive emissions from truck traffic can be eliminated by the use of a water truck and by controlling any unnecessary truck traffic through the area.

DEP Form No. 62-210.920(2)(e) Effective: January 10, 2007 **Affected Facilities Description** Subject to Date of Model Number Identifier & Size Affected Facility Manufacturer (TPH, hp, kW, etc.) 40 CFR Part 60. Serial Number Manufacture **Subpart OOO** Yes No X CEC 1996? 130/152 Impact 145 **TPH** Primary Crusher(s) (Universal Components) Master II TPH Secondary Crusher(s) TPH Tertiary Crusher  $\overline{\Box}$ **TPH** Grinding Mill(s) **TPH** Bucket Elevator(s) FT<sup>2</sup> X 1996? 6'x16' CEC 96353 Screening Operation(s) (Universal Components) 960493 TPH X 1996? Shaker CEC (Universal Components) **TONS** Storage Bin(s) TPH Enclosed Truck or Railcar Loading Station X 1996 8V92 700 HP Crusher Engine **Detroit Diesel** X HC1434C2 Auxiliary Generator(s) **Stamford Generator** 1996 200 KW X Belt Conveyor(s) 1996 140 FT CEC (Universal Components) X 125 FT Radial Stacker 1994  $\overline{\Box}$ Comments: Crusher also utilizes electricity supplied by the utility company.

DEP Form No. 62-210.920(10) Effective: 6-21-01



### ANDERSON COLUMBIA CO., INC.

P.O. Box 1829 • Lake City, FL 32056-1829 (386) 752-7585 • (386) 755-5430 FAX

February 11, 2008

Bureau of Air Monitoring & Mobile Sources Air General Permit Section 2600 Blair Stone Road MS 5510 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Attn: Mr. Dick Dibble

RE: Re-Submission of Air General Permit Renewal Applications for Anderson Columbia Co., Inc. (ACCI) Crushers (7775029) and (7775042) and an Application for New Crushing Facility.

Bureau of Air Monitoring

Dear Mr. Dibble:

As per your request, please find enclosed one (1) copy of the Air General Permit renewal applications for the above referenced facilities. The prior submission inadvertently used the old form for the application. This submission has incorporated the new updated form. The fees for these applications have already been submitted and processed.

Please call me at (386) 752-7585 ext. 243 if you have any questions about this matter.

Sincerely,

ANDERSON COLUMBIA CO!, INC.

Scott R. Cleveland, P.G. Environmental Manager



HASLER

, (

Mailed From 3205

Mailed From 32056

հիկիներկացիլուկրիթյիլուրելները



Burea of Air Manturing & Mobile Sources
Air General Permit Section
2600 Blair Stone Road
MS 5510
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

Attn: Mr. Dick Dissle

# Florida Department of Environmental Protection Cash Receiving Application (CRA) Cashlisting by Deposit #: 281419 thru 281419 Printed: 1/28/2008 4:42:50 PM - Page 13

Cashlisting: Deposit No:

66378

Cashlist Area:

3755

Description: DIV OF AIR RESOURCES MGMT.

281419

Date Deposited: 01/28/2008

Contact: ELIZABETH WALKR

<u>Obj<b>e</b>ct</u>	Transmittal	Dep DDN	Receipt Number	Pre- Numbered <u>Receipt</u>	Name	Check Number	Payment Aniount	Reference Account	Payment Number	Remittance Number	Fund
002272	46695	480374	613810		CNETRAL STATE AGGREGRATES, LLC	1040	\$100.00		859209	763581	PFTF
	46695	480375	613811		GOOD DIRT MAN OF PINE ISLAND,	5045	\$100,00	•	859210	763582	PF,TF
	46695	480376	613812		ANDERSON COLUMBIA CO, INC.	22058	. \$100.00	*	859211	763583	PFTF
:	46695	480377	613813		ANDERSON COLUMBIA CO, INC.	22057	\$100.00	7775029-009	859212	763584	PFTF
	46695	480378	613814		ANDERSON COLUMBIA CO, INC.	22056	\$100.00 c	1775029-009 <del>2</del> 173/2008-MNC	859213	763585	PFTF
					Object Code 002272 Subtotal:		\$500.00	·		2	
002275	46695	480371	613807	,	CITRUS WORLD, INC.	786951	\$3,590.00	1050002	859204	763578	APCTF
	46695	480372	613808		KRAFT FOODS GLOBAL, INC.	04763699	\$4,813.50	0350004	859207	763579	APCTF
	46695	480373	613809		BRUNSWICK BOAT GROUP	231152	\$7,470.00	1270063	859208	763580	APCTF
				. ·	Object Code 002275 Subtotal:	\$15,873.50					
002278	46694	480347	613783		GEORGIA-PACIFIC	0000749548	\$1,000.00	47362	859222	763554	APCTF
	46694	480348	613784	-	SIMPSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES	016065	\$200.00	47285	859223	763555	APCTF
	46694	480349	613785		REALCO RECYCLING CO, INC.	14870	\$300.00	47345	859224	763556	APCTF
	46694	,480354	613790		GULF POWER CO:	774023	\$500.00	47209	859264	763561	APCTF
	46694	480355	613791		GULF POWER CO.	774024	\$500.00	47214	859265	763562	APCTF
	46694	480356	613792		GULF POWER CO.	774025	\$500.00	47215	859267	763563	APCTF
1	46694	480359	613795		CROSS REMEDIATION, INC.	14364	\$300.00	47193	859235	763566	APCTF
					Object Code 002278 Subtotal:		\$3,300.00		·		de cade e marquet y pro- a competition e
1 2 7					Cashlisting 66378 Total:		\$19,673.50				

## Anderson Columbia Co., Inc. • Lake City, Florida

	VEN	915	FLORI	VENDOR NAME DA DEPARTMENT OF		CHEC	22057			022057		
  -  -	TRANSACTION NUMBER	REFERENCE	DATE			AMOUNT	DISCOUNT	RETAINAGE	PREVIOUS	BALANCE	NET AMOUNT	
	108246	7 012508 A	1/25/	08 COTTONDALE CRUSHER PERM		100.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	
			1									
						3			ļ			
-	ç					ļ						
					-							
	_	·									· ·	Ì
										į	-	
	<b>.</b>							,			ļ	
						•		·				
	÷						·			•		
		;										
									·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
!		VENDOR NO. 915			GROSS	100.00		RETAINAGE 0.00	PREVIOUS .	BALANCE 0.00	NET AMOUNT	
į	[					100.00	] 3.00					)